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OKLAHOMA CATTLE ON FEED INVENTORY DOWN 3 PERCENT FROM  LAST YEAR 

OKLAHOMA:  The   inventory   of  cattle  on   feed  was 340
thousand   head   in  Oklahoma on October 1,

2004, for feedlots  with capacity of 1,000 or more head, 5
percent above the previous month but down 3 percent from
October 1, 2003.   Placements during September were 80
thousand, down 1 percent from one year ago.  Marketings of fed
cattle during September were 62 thousand, down 15 percent from
the same month last year.  Other disappearance during September
totaled 3 thousand head.

UNITED STATES:   Cattle  and  calves  on  feed  for  slaughter
                                   market  in  the  United States  for  feedlots
with capacity  of  1,000 or  more  head  totaled 10.5 million head
on October 1, 2004, 3 percent above October 1, 2003.  Placements
in  feedlots  during September totaled 2.37 million, 4 percent
below 2003 but 8 percent above 2002.  Net placements were 2.31
million.  Marketings of fed cattle during September totaled 1.80
million.  Other disappearance totaled 61,000 during September.

CATTLE ON FEED, PLACEMENTS, MARKETINGS AND OTHER DISAPPEARANCE, 
OKLAHOMA AND U.S.  2003-2004 1/

Number on Feed
1,000+ Capacity Placements Marketings Other 

Disappearance
2003 2004 % Prev

Year 2003 2004 % Prev
Year 2003 2004 % Prev

Year 2003 2004 % Prev
Year

1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head Percent
OK
Jan 335 355 106 46 50 109 49 53 108 2 2 100
Feb 330 350 106 46 47 102 55 59 107 1 3 300
Mar 320 335 105 94 74 79 71 77 108 3 2 67
Apr 340 330 97 68 51 75 75 68 91 3 3 100
May 330 310 94 98 92 94 67 70 104 1 2 200
Jun 360 330 92 52 52 100 59 64 108 3 3 100
Jul 350 315 90 75 61 81 85 59 69 5 2 40
Aug 335 315 94 84 76 90 72 64 89 2 2 100
Sep 345 325 94 81 80 99 73 62 85 3 3 100
Oct 350 340 97 78 74 4
Nov 350 56 51 5
Dec 350 53 45 3
U.S.
Jan 10,658 11,253 106 2,089  1,751 84 1,972 1,782 90 75 94 125
Feb 10,700  11,128 104 1,650 1,610 98 1,733 1,692 98 71 69 97
Mar 10,546 10,977 104 2,032 1,804 89 1,803 1,966 109 62 67 108
Apr 10,713 10,748 100 1,870 1,598 85 1,985 1,889 95 63 97 154
May 10,535 10,360 98 2,307 2,367 102 2,238 2,023 91 65 79 122
Jun 10,539 10,625 101 1,672 1,644 98 2,227 2,082 93 61 70 115
Jul 9,923 10,117 102 1,997 1,720 86 2,270 1,926 85 60 58 97
Aug 9,590 9,853 103 2,384 2,099 88 2,075 1,923 93 60 56 93
Sep 9,839 9,973 101 2,474 2,374 96 2,032 1,800 89 63 61 97
Oct 10,218 10,486 103 2,781 1,855 101
Nov 11,043 1,926 1,537 97
Dec 11,335 1,748 1,740 90
1/ Number on feed as of the 1st of the month.
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QUARTERLY MILK PRODUCTION DOWN 4 PERCENT FOR OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA:   Milk production for the July-September quarter of 2004 totaled 307 million pounds, down 3.8 percent from the same
quarter last year.  Milk production per cow for the quarter averaged 3,987pounds, a 1 percent increase from a year ago.

UNITED STATES:    Milk production in the United States for the July-September quarter totaled 42.2 billion pounds, up 1.1percent  from
the same period last year.   The average number of milk cows in th U.S. during the quarter was 9.03 million head, 40,000 head less than the
same period last year.

QUARTERLY MILK PRODUCTION, OKLAHOMA AND UNITED STATES, 2003-2004

Quarter Oklahoma United States

2003 2004 Change From
2003 2003 2004 Change From

2003
Million Pounds

Jan-Mar 336 330 -1.8 43,069 42,701 -0.9

Apr-Jun 337 329 -2.4 43,965 43,712 -0.6

Jul-Sep 319 307 -3.8 41,746 42,194 1.1

Oct-Dec 320 41,532

U.S. RED MEAT PRODUCTION DOWN 3 PERCENT FROM SEPTEMBER 2003

OKLAHOMA:    Commercial   red       meat       production 
               during   September    2004   totaled    84.1

million pounds, up from 83.6  million  pounds during the same
period in 2003.

UNITED STATES: Commercial     red      meat     production
totaled      3.91     billion      pounds      in

September, down 3 percent from the 4.01 billion pounds produced
in September 2003.

COMMERCIAL LIVESTOCK SLAUGHTER- OKLAHOMA AND U.S., SEP 2003-2004 1/

Species
Number

Slaughtered
Total

Live Weight
Average 

Live Weight

Sept 03 Sept 04 Sept 03 Sept 04 Sept 03 Sept 04

1,000  Head 1,000 Pounds Pounds
OKLAHOMA
  Cattle 2.9 2.0 2,825 2,113 973 1,045
  Calves 0.1 0.1 31 31 451 409
  Hogs 406.9 404.8 110,966 110,331 273 273
  Sheep 0.1 0.1 9 12 107 127

UNITED STATES
  Cattle 3,128.9 2,735.5 3,841,020 3,462,349 1,228 1,266
  Calves 82.3 67.3 25,325 21,622 308 321
  Hogs 8,573.3 8997.7 2,251,547 2,384,285 263 265
  Sheep 257.2 243.6 33,652 32,334 131 133
1/ Includes slaughter under federal inspection and other commercial slaughter, excludes farm slaughter.  
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OKLAHOMA SEPTEMBER EGG PRODUCTION UP 7 PERCENT FROM LAST YEAR 

OKLAHOMA: The   State's   laying   flocks   produced 79
million   eggs    during    September   2004,   7

percent above September 2003 but 2 percent below August 2004.

     The average number of layers on hand, at 4.11 million, was up
1 percent  from a year earlier but down slightly from August 2004.

UNITED STATES:   The  nation's  laying  flocks   produced 7.32
                                   billion  eggs  during  September 2004, up 3
percent from a year ago.

     The  average  number  of  layers, at  343 million, was also up 3
percent from the previous year.

AVERAGE NUMBER OF LAYERS AND EGG PRODUCTION - OKLAHOMA, 2003-2004

 
Average Number of Layers on Hand

% Prev Yr.
Total Eggs Produced  

% Prev Yr.2003      2004      2003 2004
 Thousands Percent  Millions    Percent

Dec1 4,269 4,111   96 82 79 96
Jan 4,285 4,120   96 83 80 96
Feb 4,159 4,117   99 73 75 103
Mar 4,129 4,025   97 81 78 96
Apr 4,149 4,057   98 78 77 99
May 4,114 4,077   99 79 78 99
Jun 4,066 4,050 100 75 76 101
July   4,045 4,064 100 77 79 103
Aug 4,081 4,134 101 77 81 105
Sept 4,066 4,114 101 74 79 107
Oct 4,046 78
Nov 4,103 76

1December preceding year.

AVERAGE NUMBER OF LAYERS AND EGG PRODUCTION - UNITED STATES, 2003-2004 

Month Average Number of Layers on Hand % Prev Yr. Total Eggs Produced % Prev Yr.2003 2004 2003 2004
 Thousands Percent Millions    Percent

Dec1 340,316 338,243   99 7,451 7,520 101
Jan 340,910 337,749   99 7,390 7,371 100
Feb 340,575 338,942 100 6,665 6,890 103
Mar 339,885 341,000 100 7,424 7,532 101
Apr 338,182 341,912 101 7,187 7,343 102
May 336,164 342,085 102 7,327 7,499 102
Jun 334,789 342,140 102 7,105 7,274 102
July   334,179 341,660 102 7,403 7,536 102
Aug 334,332 342,034 102 7,367 7,515 102
Sept 334,198 343,120 103 7,112 7,319 103
Oct 335,333 7,439
Nov 338,283 7,326

1December preceding year.
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AVERAGE  PRICES  RECEIVED  BY  FARMERS,  OKLAHOMA AND UNITED STATES,
OCTOBER 2004, WITH COMPARISONS

O K L A H O M A UNITED STATES

  C O M M O D I T Y Unit Oct
 2003

Sep
2004

Mid-Oct
2004

Oct
2003

Sep
2004

Mid-Oct
2004

Parity Prices
Oct 2004

  Winter Wheat $/bu 3.36 3.31 3.26 3.37 3.26 3.29 10.10
  Grain Sorghum $/cwt 3.92 3.34 3.18 3.98 3.59 3.06 11.00
  Corn $/bu – – – 2.12 2.20 1.89 6.75
  Hay, Alfalfa (baled) 1/ $/ton 99.00 89.00 91.00 88.80 95.50 97.80 – 
  Hay, All Other (baled) 1/ $/ton 56.00 50.00 51.00 71.40 65.70 68.60 – 
  Beef Cattle $/cwt 89.00 105.00 106.00 91.50 85.80 86.40 170.00
    Cows $/cwt 44.90 54.90 50.50 44.60 53.10 50.40 – 
    Steers & Heifers $/cwt 100.00 111.00 112.00 97.80 89.30 91.10 – 
  Calves $/cwt 109.00 125.00 125.00 112.00 129.00 127.00 228.00
  All Hogs $/cwt 32.20 48.70 43.50 36.70 54.80 51.40 105.00

INDEX NUMBERS - PRICES RECEIVED AND PAID BY  FARMERS

I N D E X
U N I T E D   S T A T E S 

Oct 2003 Sep 2004 Oct 2004
I N D E X (1990-92=100)

Prices Received 113 115 111
  All Crops 111 *112  106
  Lvstk & Products 116 118 117
Prices Paid 129 134 134
RATIO 2/   88   86   83

1/ Mid-month.   2/ Ratio of Index of Prices Received to Index of Prices Paid for all Items.  *Revised.   
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by the Oklahoma  Agricultural Statistics, P.O. Box 528804, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73152.


